

ABSTRACT

Mahamaham Festival, 2016 at Kumabakonam - Constitution of Co-Ordination Committee at District Level - To provide basic amenities and infrastructure facilities – Monitoring and Supervising works relating to the Mahamaham Festival, 2016 at Kumbakonam Town- Orders – Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MA3) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(2D) No.12 Dated: 04.02.2015

Read:

1. G.O.(2D)No.16,Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department dated 12.03.2003.

2. G.O.(2D)No.40.Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department dated: 14.05.2003

3. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration Letter Roc. NO.18810/J2/012 dated31.10.2014

ORDER:

In the Government Order first and second read above orders were issued for constitution of a Joint Committee at District Level with the composition of 29 officials for supervising the sanitation and basic amenities and infrastructure facilities monitoring and supervising the works relating to Mahamaham Festival, 2004.

2. In the letter third read above, the Commissioner of Municipal Administration has stated that during the Mahamaham festival, people will throng to the Temple Town and Kumbakonam from across the Country and the Town will witness huge rush of Pilgrims. So, it is essential to provide required amenities to the pilgrims. The Municipal Commissioner, Kumbakonam has stated that during the previous Mahamaham Festival 2014, the Government issued orders for constitution of a Joint Committee at District Level with the composition of 27 officials for supervising the arrangements for sanitation and basic amenities and monitoring the proposed expenditure. The Municipal Commissioner, Kumbakonam has now requested to constitute the Joint Committee at District Level for the proposed Mahamaham, 2016 festival. The District Collector, Thanjavur has also requested the order for forming the above Committee. The Commissioner of Municipal Administration has requested the Government to constitute a District Level Co-ordination Committee with the composition of 32 officials.

3. After careful examination, the Government have decided to constitute the District Level Co-ordination Committee at District Level with the following 26 members for supervising and monitoring the works relating to the ensuing Mahamaham Festival, 2016 at Kumbakonam Town:-

SI. No	Designation of Officials	Capacity
1	The District Collector, Thanjavur.	Chairperson
2	Superintendent of police, Thanjavur.	Member
3	District Revenue Officer, Thanjavur.	Member
4	Regional Director of Municipal Administration, Thanjavur.	Member
5	Municipal Commissioner, Kumbakonam.	Member
		Convener
6	Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, Thanjavur.	Member
7	District Supply Officer, Thanjavur	Member
8	Regional Transport Officer, Thanjavur	Member
09	Divisional Fire Officer, Thanjavur	Member
10	Joint Director of Health Services, Thanjavur	Member
11	Deputy Director of Health Services, Thanjavur at Kumbakonam	Member
12	Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO, Thanjavur	Member
13.	Dean, Medical College & Hospital, Thajavur	Member
14.	Superintending Engineer, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board (West), Thanjavur	Member
15.	Joint Commissioner, Hindu Religious & Endowments Department, Thanjavur.	Member
16.	Joint Commissioner, Hindu Religious & Endowments Department, Mayiladuthurai.	Member
17.	Divisional Engineer, Highways and Rural Works Department, Thanjavur	Member
18.	Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, Cauvery Division, Thanjavur	Member
19.	Assistant Director of Town Panchayats, Thanjavur.	Member
20.	Assistant Director of Panchayats, Thanjavur	Member

21.	District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Thanjavur	Member
22.	Revenue Divisional Officer, Kumbakonam.	Member
23.	Deputy Superintendent of Police, Kumbakonam	Member
24.	Regional Transport Manager, Tamil Nadu Transport Corporation Ltd., Kumbakonam	Member
25.	Executive Officer, Sri Kumbeshwarer Temple, Kumbakonam	Member
26.	Executive Officer, Sri Sarangapaani Temple, Kumbakonam	Member

(By Order of the Governor)

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai -5

The Members, (Through Director of Municipal

Administration, Chennai -5)

The District Collector, Thanjavur

The Director of Town Panchayats, Chennai – 108

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai - 5

The Director General of Police, Chennai – 4

The Director of Public Health Education, Chennai – 18

The Director of Medical Services, Chennai – 10

The Chairman, Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, Chennai -2

The Chief Engineer,

High Ways and Rural Works, Chennai -5

The Public Works Department, Chennai – 5

The Commissioner.

Hindu Religious Department, Chennai -

The Director.

Information and Public Relation Department, Chennai - 9

Copy to:

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary,

Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department,

Chennai - 9

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply

(OP.II)Department, Chennai – 9

Stock File / Spare Copy.

//Forwarded By Order//

SECTION OFFICER